Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the
following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.84 percent, as well
as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (1.84 percent), or one percentage point higher (3.84 percent) than the current rate.

58

City of Macedonia
Summit County, Ohio
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.84%) (2.84%) (3.84%)

Proportionate share of the net OPEB liability $2,288,245 $1,820,370 $1,435,775

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes  in the Health Care Cost
Trend Rate
The total OPEB liability is based on a medical benefit that is a flat dollar amount; therefore, it is unaffected
by a health care cost trend rate. An increase or decrease in the trend rate would have no effect on the
total OPEB liability.

Note 12 – Notes Payable

A summary of the note transactions for the current year end are as follows:

Beginning  Ending

Balance Issued Retired Balance

2022 SA Right in Right out BANs 0.50% $0 $580,000 $580,000 $0

Total Notes Payable $0 $580,000 $580,000 $0

Note 13 ‐ Long‐Term Obligations

The original issue date, interest rate, original issue amount and date of maturity of each of the City’s bonds
and loans follows:

  Original Date of

Debt

Issue

Interest

Rate

Issue

Amount

of

Maturity

Governmental Activities:

General Obligation Bonds

  Street Improvement Bonds 2022 4.20% $470,000 December 1, 2042

  Radio G.O. Bonds 2020 1.50% 575,000 December 1, 2025

  2020 Refunding of 2019 Bonds 1.50% 1,185,000 December 1, 2028

  2020 Refunding of 2010 Bonds 1.23% 3,435,000 December 1, 2030

  Fire Truck Acquisition Bonds, 2019 3.60% 1,450,000 December 1, 2028

  Various Purpose, 2018 2.50‐4.00% 9,000,000 December 1, 2025

Special Assessments

  Highland Road Improvement Variance, 2003 2.00‐4.00% 1,260,000 December 1, 2023

  North Freeway Drive, 2006 5.38% 543,300 December 1, 2026

Ohio Public Works Commission Loan (OPWC)

  North Freeway Drive Project, 2005 0.00% 678,957 December 1, 2027

  Valley View Road Project, 2019 0.00% 677,787 January 4, 2040

  Ledge Road Reconstruction Project 2020 0.00% 707,935 July 31, 2050

  State Infrastructure Bank Loan

   I‐271 Ramp Project, 2014 3.00% 502,000 July 31, 2034

59

City of Macedonia
Summit County, Ohio
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Changes in long‐term obligations of the City during 2022 are as follows:
Amounts

Beginning Ending Due in

Balance Increase Decrease Balance One Year

General Obligation Bonds and BANs

Street Improvement Bonds, 2022 $0 $470,000 $0 $470,000 $10,000

Radio G. O. Bonds 2020 465,000 0 (115,000) 350,000 115,000

2020 Refunding of 2019 Bonds 1,025,000 0 (155,000) 870,000 150,000

2020 Refunding of 2010 Bonds 3,115,000 0 (325,000) 2,790,000 335,000

 Various Purpose Bonds, 2018 8,090,000 0 (370,000) 7,720,000 375,000

Premium on 2018 Issuance 384,324 0 (22,607) 361,717 0

2021 Bond Anticipation Note 580,000 0 (580,000) 0 0

Total General Obligation Bonds and BANs 13,659,324 470,000 (1,567,607) 12,561,717 985,000

Special Assessment Bonds
with Governmental Commitment

Highland Road Improvement Various Purpose, 2003 170,000 0 (85,000) 85,000 85,000

North Freeway Drive, 2006 193,800 0 (34,700) 159,100 36,700

Total Special Assessment Bonds 363,800 0 (119,700) 244,100 121,700

Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT)

State Infrastructure Bank Loans (I‐271 Ramp) 169,900 0 (66,446) 103,454 68,454

Ohio Public Works Commission Loans (OPWC)

North Freeway Drive Project, 2005 203,685 0 (33,948) 169,737 33,948

CH07W, 2020 709,083 0 (37,320) 671,763 37,320

Ledge Road Reconstruction Project, CH06U 684,337 0 (23,598) 660,739 23,598

Valley View Road Resurfacing Project, CHO3Z 0 32,400 0 32,400 0

Total OPWC Loan 1,597,105 32,400 (94,866) 1,534,639 94,866

Net Pension Liability 14,442,188 0 (1,863,758) 12,578,430 0

Net OPEB Liability 1,685,985 134,385 0 1,820,370 0

Compensated Absences Payable 1,356,240 435,449 (342,436) 1,449,253 357,376

Notes Payable 713,814 2,183,945 (118,410) 2,779,349 483,651

Premiums 64,088 0 (7,187) 56,901 0

  Total Governmental Long‐Term Liabilities $34,052,444 $3,256,179 ($4,180,410) $33,128,213 $2,111,047

General obligation bonds are the direct obligation of the City for which its full faith and credit are pledged
for repayment and will be paid from the collection of income taxes.

On January 15, 2014, ODOT issued the City a loan to acquire the rights‐of‐way for the I‐271 ramp project.
The loan was in the amount of $502,000 and had an interest rate of 3.00%.  The loan has a maturity date
of July 31, 2024.  Principal and interest payments are due semi‐annually.  The loan had a 0.00% interest
rate until July 30, 2015.

Special assessment bonds will be paid from special assessment proceeds levied against benefited property